
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  

The Agenda is attached 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee5April2022  
 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 

 
Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 
Robert Tindall (Vice Chairman) 

Caroline Bagnall 
Andy Boddington 

Nigel Hartin 
Nick Hignett 
Hilary Luff 

Nigel Lumby 
Richard Marshall 

Tony Parsons 
 

Julia Buckley 
Geoff Elner 

Richard Huffer 
Kevin Pardy 

Dave Tremellen 
Claire Wild 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee5April2022
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 
Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Wednesday 30 March 2022 

 
3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 8 March 
2022 

 
Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 5QG (21/04687/FUL) (Pages 5 - 28) 

 

Demolition of existing bungalow and construction of new replacement dwelling (re-
submission) 

 
6  Proposed Barn Conversion At Rowan House Gravels Bank Minsterley Shropshire 

(21/05411/FUL) (Pages 29 - 52) 

 
Conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of the Dutch 

barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling and installation of septic tank (re-
submission) 
 

7  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 53 - 64) 

 

 
8  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm on 
Tuesday 3 May 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
5 April 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 
2.00  - 3.15 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, Nigel Hartin, 

Nick Hignett, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall, Ted Clarke (Substitute) 
(substitute for Tony Parsons) and Edward Towers (Substitute) (substitute for Robert 
Tindall) 

 
 
85 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received Councillors Robert Tindall and Tony Parsons 

 
Councillor Edward Towers substituted for Councillor Tindall and Councillor Ted 

Clarke substituted for Councillor Tony Parsons 
 
86 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 8 February 
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
87 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
88 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
89 1 Crown Barn Hopton Wafers Cleobury Mortimer Shropshire DY14 0HA 

(20/04929/FUL)  

 
The Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application which was an 

application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
retrospective erection of 3.3m high boundary fence and with reference to the Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 8 March 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. 

 
The Planning and Enforcement Officer confirmed that a site visit had been held and 

drew Members attention to the late representations. 
 
Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the 

applicant in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Members generally considered that the fence was very dominant but that given the 
exceptional circumstances of the applicant, a temporary granting of permission would 

allow time for other matters to resolve themselves 

 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That contrary to the Officer recommendation Temporary Planning Permission be 
granted for a period of 24 months, and that any subsequent application for the 

retention of the fence should be brought back to the Southern Planning Committee 
for determination.  

  

 
90 Proposed Residential Development Land North of Bache Arms off Coronation 

Street Highley Shropshire (21/04561/FUL)  

 
The Planning Services Manager introduced the application which was for the 

erection of 2no detached dwellings., and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 

elevations. 
 
The Planning Services Manager confirmed that a site visit had been held and that 

there were no late representations. 
 

Joe Salt, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  In response to a question, he confirmed that the land was no longer in 

the ownership of the Bache Arms. 
 

Members supported Officers concerns regarding the loss of amenity to the public 
house and its potential effect on the viability of the business and the proximity of the 
houses to the public house and the potential for noise and other disturbance. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused 
for the following reasons: - 

 
1. The loss of the Bache Arms PH garden would result in erosion of this existing 

community facility, with no equivalent or improved provision secured and it has not 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 8 March 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

been demonstrated sufficiently that this loss would not undermine the viability of 
the Bache Arms PH. As such the proposal would conflict with the requirements of 

Policy CS6 and CS8 of the Core Strategy and paragraph 84 of the NPPF with 
regards to the retention of community facilities as part of a prosperous rural 

economy, as PH's in rural areas.  
 

2. Whilst it is acknowledged that the development would be constructed under modern 
construction regulations, insufficient information has been submitted with this 

application to demonstrate that the proposed dwellings in such proximity to the 
Bache Arms PH would provide acceptable accommodation and that the 

development be appropriate for its location. Furthermore, neither has it been 
demonstrated that the development would not lead to noise complaints which may 
in turn place unreasonable restrictions on the established PH business which may 

harm the viability of the PH. As such the proposal would be contrary to the 
requirements of Policy CS6, and para.185 and 187 of the NPPF.  

 
91 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 8 
March 2022 be noted. 

 
92 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 5 April 2022 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

5 April 2022 

  

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/04687/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Broseley  

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and construction of new replacement dwelling 

(re-submission) 

 
Site Address: Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 5QG  
 

Applicant: SS Developments 
 

Case Officer: Lynn Parker  email       : lynn.parker@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 367216 - 302788 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 
 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Southern Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 
Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 

5QG 

 

 
 

REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 

 
 

 
 
 

This application is for the demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of a 

replacement dwelling at Kenwood, Sycamore Road, Broseley. The existing 
property is a bungalow of 1950s construction and simple rectangular form, with 

some previous conservatory extension to the rear which has resulted in a squarer 
footprint of approximately 90m².   

1.2 This application is a resubmission of Planning Application Ref: 21/00939/FUL, 
Refused on 4th August 2021 for the following reasons: 

 
 1) Whilst there is no in principle planning policy objection to the development of a 

replacement dwelling on the application site, the key determining issue relates to 

the scale, design and impact on the Broseley Conservation Area. Whilst during the 
course of the determination of the application, the height of the building has been 

reduced by 0.6m and there have been amendments to the detailing, the overall 
design concept remains otherwise unchanged with no fundamental alteration to 
over size and footprint of the building in terms of the length, width or general 

proportions. The amended design fails to address the fundamental objection to the 
proposal in that it fails to comply with design principles set out in the Broseley Town 

Plan and does not offer any conservation gain. It would give rise to 'less than 
substantial harm' and would therefore be contrary to paragraph 202 of the NPPF 
(2021) with no demonstrable 'public benefits' that would outweigh this harm.  As 

such the proposal cannot be considered to be acceptable in terms of its scale, 
design and impact on the Broseley Conservation Area, and must therefore be 

considered to be contrary to paragraphs 126, 128, 134, 197 (i.e. not making a 
positive contribution to the character and appearance of the conservation area, nor 
to that of local distinctiveness), and 202 of the NPPF (2021), Principles C1, C2, I1, 

I2 and I3 of the National Design Guide, the principles of the National Model Design 
Code, Policies CS6 and CS17 of the Core Strategy, Policies MD2 and MD13 of 

SAMDev, emerging policies SP1, SP5 and DP23 of the Submission Local Plan and 
the principles set out in the Broseley Conservation Area Appraisal (use of materials 
etc). 

 
 2) Because of the height of the dwelling, retention of large areas glazed panels and 

the elevated position of the building within the plot, combined with the loss of 
established landscaping, there is potential for the building to have an overbearing 
impact on the amenity of the properties to the north and north-west, particularly if 

the building were to be located close to the front of plot. Inadequate detail has been 
submitted to demonstrate that the proposal would not have an unacceptable 

amenity impact and therefore also that it would be compliant with Core Strategy 
Policy CS6 and NPPF (2021) paragraph 130. 
 

 3) Inadequate detail has been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal is 
acceptable in terms pedestrian and highway safety including the provision of 

adequate car parking and turning or how safe construction access will be provided 
and therefore that it would not amount to over development of the site and 

Page 6



Southern Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 
Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 

5QG 

 

 
 

therefore also that it would be compliant with Core Strategy Policy CS6, the NPPF 

(2021) paragraphs 110-112 and SAMDev Policy S4. 
 

1.3 The dwelling now proposed is similar to that prev
[...]
ouncils relevant adopted policies, however a contrary opinion from the Parish 

Council has been received. The Service Manager with responsibility for 
Development Management in consultation with the Committee Chairman/Vice 
Chairman has confirmed that based on material planning reasons, a Committee 

decision is necessary under the terms of the scheme of delegation to officers as set 
out in Part 8 of the Council Constitution. 

 
 

Page 8



Southern Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 
Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 

5QG 

 

 
 

4.0 Community Representations 

4.1 - Consultee Comments 
4.1.1 Broseley Town Council - The previous application for this site, 21/00939/FUL, was 

rejected on grounds that included, in summary: 

 
1. The scale and design of the building would give rise to 'less than substantial 

harm' to this part of Broseley's Conservation Area, therefore failing to comply with 
paragraph 202 of the NPPF, and fail to meet the requirements of Broseley's Town 
Plan for developments within the Broseley Conservation Area. 

2. Because of the height of the dwelling, retention of large areas glazed panels and 
the elevated position of the building within the plot, combined with the loss of 

established landscaping, there is potential for the building to have an overbearing 
impact on the amenity of the properties to the north and north-west. 
 

Broseley Town Council considers that the revised application fails to address these 
issues, is little altered from the previous application and should be rejected. 

Specifically: 
 
- The design and materials fail to meet the requirements of policies DS 1 and DS 2 

of Broseley's Town Plan and the emerging Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
Furthermore, this is not an 'innovative high-quality approach' that might meet policy 

DS 7 of these Plans. The fact that other similarly inappropriate buildings were 
constructed nearby many years ago, before the Conservation Area was 
designated, as claimed in the Des
[...]
in the Broseley Town Plan. 

 The design of the development will be entirely out of keeping incorporating  

design features in a style unlike any other neighbouring property. 

 There are no properties on Sycamore of a contemporary style other than 
Kenwood itself. 

 It is argued that a chimney will not built, yet every house photographed shows a 
chimney. 

 No information has been provided on how access for demolition and building 
vehicles is to be managed. 

 Living in fear of damage to our frontage, windows, gates and walls having been 
through it all before is not welcoming. 

 Sycamore Road is extremely narrow with brick walls of houses and gardens 

either side and not footpaths. It is a dead end with limited turning at its junction 
with Bradley's Bank. 

 Delivery vans are too large to access Sycamore Road. 

 The area has a high water table with underground springs and wells. This plot 

has always been affected by water lying on the land. 

 The hillside integrity and stability must be of paramount importance when 

deciding this application. 

 The house on the adjacent plot was never built as it was too big for the site and 
caused major landslips resulting in jitty collapse. 

 The plans to build a property on the adjacent site have resulted in 
blocked/collapsed drains, excess flooding and running water, internal burst 

pipes, land slide to the historic jitty and garden collapse. 

 Asbestos is present within the construction fabric of Kenwood. 

 
  The minor alterations do not change anything material. 

 The revised plans are worse than previously submitted ones. 

Page 11



Southern Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 
Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 

5QG 

 

 
 

 I wish my previous challenges to be carried forward. The dwelling is too large, 

light and privacy will be compromised. 

 Continue to object on the grounds of the design, scale and impact on the 

Conservation Area and neighbouring properties. 

 The new plans actually incre
[...]
nd context. 
It further states that development should safeguard residential and local amenity.  

 
6.2.2 Policy MD2 of the SAMDev Plan builds on Policy CS6 providing additional detail on 

how sustainable design will be achieved. For a development to be considered 
acceptable it is required to contribute to and respect locally distinctive or valued 
character and existing amenity value by: 

 
i) Responding appropriately to the form and layout of existing development 

and the way it functions, including mixture of uses, streetscape, building 
heights and lines, scale density, plot sizes and local patterns of movement; 
and 

ii) Reflecting locally characteristic architectural design and details, such as 
building materials, form, colour and texture of detailing, taking account of 

their scale and proportion; and 
iii) Protecting, conserving and enhancing the historic context and character of 

heritage assets, their significance and setting, in accordance with MD13; and  

iv) Enhancing, incorporating or recreating natural assets in accordance with 
MD12.  

 
6.2.3 LDF Core Strategy Policy CS17 is also concerned with design in relation to i ts 

Page 13



Southern Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 
Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 

5QG 

 

 
 

environment, but places the context of the site at the forefront of consideration i.e. 

that any development should protect and enhance the diversity, high quality and 
local character of Shropshire’s built, natural and historic environments and does not 
adversely affect the values and function of these assets. 

 
6.2.4 The design principles within the Broseley Design Statement (Broseley Town Plan) 

include that proposed design must be in keeping with the form and materials that 
define the town’s heritage (Policy DS.1). The following design policies are 
additionally relevant:  

 
Policy DS.2  

Designs and building materials must enable new builds and extensions to blend in 
with the town vernacular as set 
[...]
nsideration to the 
following policies: 

 
Central Government Guidance: 
National Planning Policy Framework 

National Planning Practice Guidance 
 

LDF Core Strategy Policies: 
CS1   Strategic Approach 
CS3   The Market Towns And Other Key Centres 

CS6      Sustainable Design And Development Principles 
CS11   Type And Affordability Of Housing 

CS17    Environmental Networks 
CS18   Sustainable Water Management 
 

Site Allocations & Management Of Development (SAMDev) Plan Policies: 
MD1   Scale and Distribution of development    

MD2   Sustainable Design 
MD12   Natural Environment 
MD13   Historic Environment 

S4         Broseley 
 

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs):  
Type And Affordability Of Housing 

 

Broseley Town Plan 2013-2026 including the Broseley Design Statement 
 

12. In arriving at this decision the Council has used its best endeavours to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as 
required in the National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 38. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

- 
 

 

Page 28



  

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

5 April 2022 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/05411/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Worthen With Shelve  

 
Proposal: Conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of 

the Dutch barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling and installation of septic 

tank (re-submission) 
 
Site Address: Proposed Barn Conversion At Rowan House Gravels Bank Minsterley 

Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs M Butcher 
 

Case Officer: David Jones  email           :  

 
Grid Ref: 333225 - 300499 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 
 

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Southern Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 
Proposed Barn Conversion At Rowan House 
Gravels Bank Minsterley Shropshire 

 

 
 

 
REPORT 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 

 
 
 

The proposal is made to convert the existing building into two single storey 

self-contained 1-bedroom holiday units. In addition, a workshop is 
proposed within the building which would be used on an ancillary basis to 
the applicant’s residential property. 

 
1.2 Externally the walls of the converted building would be clad with larch 

cladding and roof would be finished with corrugated metal cladding in a 
green colour. Doors and windows would be timber and painted with 
linseed oil. Existing hedge boundaries on the application site would be 

reinforced with additional landscaping. Solar panels are proposed on the 
roof of the building. 

 
1.3 Foul drainage would be disposed of via a treatment plant and the effluent 

would be discharged into an adjacent ditch. Amended plans were received 

while processing the planning application which reduced the extent of the 
red line area of the application site and also re-sited the proposed 
treatment plant in closer proximity to the building being converted. 

 
1.4 The planning application is supported by an arboriculture assessment and 

none of the trees present in proximity to barn are proposed to be felled as 
part of the development. 
 

1.5 The planning application is also accompanied by an amphibian survey 
which identified that Great Crested Newts were present within two ponds 

outside the applicant’s land and mitigation measures are recommended to 
mitigate impacts of the development on these protected species. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2.1 
 
 

 

The application site is located centrally in Gravelsbank. Vehicular access 
is via a track has an access with the public highway in proximity to a 
junction opposite. The public highway in the
[...]
nning appeal or 
judicial review. The costs of defending any decision will be met by 
the authority and will vary dependent on the scale and nature of the 

proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of being taken 
into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 

they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is 
a matter for the decision maker. 

 

 

 
10.   Background  

 
 

Page 43



Southern Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 
Proposed Barn Conversion At Rowan House 
Gravels Bank Minsterley Shropshire 

 

 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 

21/02096/FUL Conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of 
the Dutch barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling WDN 24th August 2021 
21/05411/FUL Conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of 

the Dutch barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling and installation of septic tank 
(re-submission) PDE  

17/03901/FUL Internal alterations to incorporate annex into the main dwelling. GRANT 25th 
September 2017 
21/02096/FUL Conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of 

the Dutch barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling WDN 24th August 2021 
21/05411/FUL Conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of 

the Dutch barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling and installation of septic tank 
(re-submission) PDE  
SS/1/345/P/ Erection of a two storey extension to existing dwelling. PERCON 18th May 1990 

SS/1/98/009465/F Erection of an annexe to dwelling. PERCON 14th February 2000 
 

 
 
 

11.       Additional Information 
 
View details online: https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Mem
[...]
 development in the Green Belt for 

the purposes of the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and 
development plan policy; 

• the effect of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt;  

• the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the property 
which is a non-designated heritage asset; and  

• Whether the harm by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, would 
be clearly outweighed by other considerations so as to amount to the very 
special circumstances required to justify the proposal.   

 

Page 55

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/D/21/3287557

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Reasons for the Recommendation 

5. The Government attaches great importance to Green Belts and the 
fundamental aim of Green Belt policy, as set out in the Framework, is to 

prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open. 

Whether Inappropriate Development 

6. Policy CS5 of the Shropshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy 

(Core Strategy) and policy MD6 of the Site Allocations and Management of 
Development Plan (SAMDev) predate the Framework but are generally 

consistent with national Green Belt policy, stating that development will be 
strictly controlled.  

7. This proposal would not satisfy any of the exceptions set out in the local plan 

policies. However, the Framework at paragraph 149 provides exceptions for 
development in the Green Belt. These include the extension or alteration of a 

building provided it does not result in disproportionate additions over and 
above the size of the original building, and for the replacement of a building, 
provided the new building is in the same use and not materially larger than the 

one it replaces.  

8. ‘Disproportionate additions’ is not defined in the local plan policies or the 

Framework. The Council contends that the current dwelling far exceeds 100% 
of the original floorspace and this
[...]
 I exercise the powers transferred to me in section 

195(3) of the 1990 Act as amended. 

  John Whalley     
  INSPECTOR 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 5QG (21/04687/FUL)
	6 Proposed Barn Conversion At Rowan House Gravels Bank Minsterley Shropshire (21/05411/FUL)
	7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal decision 21-03032-FUL
	appeal decision 21-01321-CPE




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
3 May 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 
2.00  - 3.10 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Robert Tindall (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, 

Nigel Hartin, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall, Tony Parsons, Julia Buckley 
(Substitute) (substitute for Caroline Bagnall) and Geoff Elner (Substitute) (substitute for 
Nick Hignett) 

 
 
93 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caroline Bagnall and Nick 

Hignett   
 

Councillor Julia Buckley substituted for Councillor Bagnall and Councillor Geoff Elner 
substituted for Councillor Hignett 

 
94 Public Question Time  

 

No public questions were received 
 
95 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 8 
March 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
96 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests 
and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at 

the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider 
if they should leave the room prior to the item being considered. 

 
97 Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 5QG (21/04687/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for the demolition of 
existing bungalow and construction of new replacement dwelling, and with reference 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 5 April 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the 
location, layout and elevations.  He confirmed that Members had attended a site visit 

prior to the meeting and reminded Members that a previous application had been 
rejected on the grounds of impact on the Conservation Area and the impact on the 

amenity of neighbouring houses, but that Officers felt that the amendments made to 
the proposals had adequately addressed the concerns and that the recommendation 
was one of approval. 

 
Alex Kaiser (local resident) spoke against the application in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Councillor Ian West spoke on behalf of Broseley Parish Council against the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Councillor Dan Thomas, local Ward Councillor made a statement against of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

George Gaduzo, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Members welcomed the efforts made to address the reasons for refusal of the 

previous application but felt that the design of the building still did not fit in with the 
local vernacular contrary to the Broseley Town Plan and would have an adverse 
effect on the Broseley Conservation Area. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused due to 
the development having an adverse effect on the Broseley Conservation Area 

contrary to paragraph 202 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), Policy 
CS6 of the Core Strategy, and Policy MD2 of the SAMdev document   

 
98 Proposed Barn Conversion At Rowan House Gravels Bank Minsterley 

Shropshire (21/05411/FUL)  

 
The Planning Services Manager introduced the application which was an application  

for the conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of 
the Dutch barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling and installation of 
septic tank and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 

Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations 
 

The Planning Services Manager drew Member’s attention to the information 
contained in the schedule of late representations and advised that he was proposing 
that an additional condition be added tying the ownership and management of the 

holiday lets to the owner of Rowan House. 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 5 April 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

Members supported the creation of a small-scale sustainable tourism business and 
felt that the development would be an improvement  on the building as it currently 

stood. 
 

A Member asked for an additional condition to require approval of the colour of the 
roofing materials prior to the commencement of development.  This was agreed. 
 

In response to a request from Members, Officers agreed to consult the County 
Arboriculturist to ascertain whether any further measures were required to protect the 

mature trees on the site.  
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in appendix one of the report and that delegated 
authority be given to Officers to secure a condition (or if necessary, a S106 
Agreement) tying the ownership/management of the holiday lets to the owners of 

Rowan House and a condition requiring approval of the roof colour prior to 
development commencing 

 
99 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 5 
April 2022 be noted. 

 
100 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 3 May 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 


